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Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 

 

 
Availability: 
 
Any sewer customer within the Company's service area and adjacent to the Company's collection 
sewers suitable for supplying the service requested. 

Monthly Rate: 
 
Monthly Customer Charge $31.00 per month 

Monthly Usage Charge (for all water usage> 5,000 gal/month} $5.60 per 1,000 gallons 

Rock Creek and Northeast Sewer (per unit or customer) $31.00 

Note: Rock Creek and Northeast Sewer are billed directly for all customers discharging into  
Arnold collection system 

Taxes: 
 
All applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
+ 
 
 
 
+ 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. RT 2.1 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. RT 2.1 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Cedar Hill, Jefferson City, Cole, Callaway and Benton 

Counties, Quail Run, Brooking Park, Westlake Village, 
Emerald Pointe, Branson Canyon, Incline Village, Ozark 
Meadows, Platte County, Stonebridge Village, Saddlebrooke 
Village, Wardsville 

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 
 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 

 

 
Availability: 

Any sewer customer within the Company’s service area and adjacent to the Company’s 
collecting sewers suitable for supplying the service requested. 
 
Monthly Rate: 
 
Residential Customers   
Single family residence  $58.42  
Mobile homes located inside a mobile home park $58.42  
Multiple family residence, per unit  $58.42  

    
Commercial Customers 
Commercial minimum $58.42  

    
Meter Charge    
   5/8-Inch    $58.42  
   3/4-Inch    $76.00  
   1-Inch    $111.07  
   1 1/2-Inch    $198.83  
   2-Inch   $304.13  
   3-Inch   $535.81  
   4-Inch   $877.90  

    
All usage over 6,000 gallons (per thousand gallons)  $9.7360  

 
Taxes: 

 
All applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 

 
 
 
* 
 
 
 
 
 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
 
+ 
 
 
 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
+ 

 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. RT 3.1 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. RT 3.1 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Maplewood, Fenton, Hickory Hills, Temple Terrace, Anna 

Meadows, Jaxson Estates 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change  

DATE OF ISSUE:  June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 

 

 
Availability: 

Any sewer customer within the Company’s service area and adjacent to the Company’s collecting 
sewers suitable for supplying the service requested. 
 
Monthly Rate: 
 
Residential Customers   
Single family residence  $38.25  
Mobile homes located inside a mobile home park $38.25  
Multiple family residence, per unit  $38.25  

    
Commercial Customers   
Commercial minimum   $38.25  

    
Meter Charge    
   5/8-Inch  $38.25  
   3/4-Inch  $49.76  
   1-Inch    $72.72  
   1 1/2-Inch    $130.18  
   2-Inch   $199.13  
   3-Inch   $350.82  
   4-Inch   $574.80  

    
All usage over 6,000 gallons (per thousand gallons)  $6.3750  
 
Taxes: 

 
All applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 
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Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 
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Sewer Service 
Revenue Stabilization Mechanism (RSM) 

 

 
Applicable to All residential (“domestic”), commercial, other public authority and sale  for resale metered sewer customers.  
 
Section A - Definitions 
The terms below are defined to mean: 
 
Actual Revenue (AR) shall mean the actual dollar amount of revenues billed to customers for the identified Service 
Classifications, excluding revenues arising from adjustments under this tariff and any other tariff, which were billed for the 
applicable Fiscal Year. 
 
Actual Production Costs (APC) shall mean the actual dollar amount of power, chemicals and waste disposal incurred by the 
Company in the Fiscal Year. 
 
Effective Period shall mean the period for which the adjustments in Section B are to be billed to customers, and shall be the 
nine-month period April through December after the Filing Month. 
 
Effective Period Usage (G) shall mean the number of 100 gallon units delivered to customers by the Company, including the 
number of 100 gallon units for the applicable Effective period. 
 
Filing Month shall mean the month in which an adjustment is determined by the Company and submitted to the Commission, 
on or before January 31. 
 
Fiscal Year shall mean the Fiscal Year of the Company that ended as of the most recent December 31. 
 
Previous Amortization Period shall mean the nine-month reconciliation amortization period that ended as of the most recent 
Fiscal Year. 
 
Rate Case Revenue (RCR) shall mean the dollar amount of revenues reflected in the revenue requirements approved by the 
Commission for the applicable Service Classifications in the Company’s most recent general rate case. In a month or year in 
which new rates come into effect, the RCR shall be prorated based upon the number of days in the month or year under the old 
rates and the number of days in the month or year under the new rates.  If the dollar amount of revenues is expected to change 
as a result of the Commission’s approval of one or more sewer system acquisitions by the Company, then the RCR will be 
adjusted to reflect the additional revenue as determined in the acquisition case.  In a month or year in which the Commission 
approves a sewer acquisition by the Company, the RCR shall be prorated based upon the number of days in the month or year 
that do not reflect the revenues billed to customers in the acquired system(s) and the number of days in the month or year that 
do reflect the revenues billed to customers in the acquired system(s). 
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Sewer Service 
Revenue Stabilization Mechanism 

 

Section A - Definitions – continued 
 
Rate Case Production Costs (RPC) shall mean the dollar amount of power, chemicals, purchased water and waste disposal 
expenses reflected in revenue requirements approved by the Commission in the Company’s most recent general rate case.  In a 
month or year in which new rates come into effect, the RPC shall be prorated based upon the number of days in the month or year 
under the old rates and the number of days in the month or year under the new rates.  If the dollar amount of production costs is 
expected to change as a result of the Commission’s approval of one or more water system acquisitions by the Company, then the 
RPC will be adjusted to reflect the additional production costs as determined in the acquisition case.  In a month or year in which 
the Commission approves a water acquisition by the Company, the RPC shall be prorated based upon the number of days in the 
month or year that do not reflect the production costs in the acquired system(s) and the number of days in the month or year that 
do reflect the production costs in the acquired system(s). 
 
Upcoming Amortization Period shall mean the nine-month reconciliation amortization period commencing on April 1 
following the Fiscal Year. 
 
Section B - Determination of Adjustment 
 
     ((RCR-RPC) – (AR-APC)) + RA 
                 G 
Where: 
 RCR represents the Rate Case Revenue for the Fiscal Year.  
 RPC represents the Rate Case Production Costs for the Fiscal Year. 
 AR represents the Actual Revenue for the Fiscal Year. 
 APC represents the Actual Production Costs for the Fiscal Year. 
 G represents the Factor G for the Effective Period. 
 RA represents the dollar amount due the Company (+RA) or the customers (-RA) arising from   
  adjustments under this tariff that were under-billed or over-billed in the prior Fiscal Year. 
 
The adjustment components above shall be summed together for billing purposes. If either component of the adjustments 
computes to $0.0001 per 100 gallons or more, any fraction of $0.0001 in the computed per 100 Gallons adjustment amount shall 
be dropped if less than $0.00005 or, if $0.00005 or more, shall be rounded up to the next full $0.0001. 
 
Section C - Reports and Reconciliations 
The Company shall file with the Commission on or before January 31 of each year, the RSM calculation and support for any 
annual adjustments to be effective under this tariff.  The Commission Staff will have 60 days to review.  The reconciliation 
amount will be surcharged from April1 through December 31 of each calendar year.  Any credit will be issued as soon as 
administratively possible.    
 
Rate Components:   In addition to the other charges provided for in the company’s tariffs, a separate charge for the 
   RSM will apply for service rendered on and after the effective date. 
 
   Surcharge Rate (1)  $.0000 per hundred gallons 
 
(1)  Exclusive of every tax or payment imposed upon the Company by any political subdivision for the State of Missouri, 
 for the right to do business in such political subdivision. 
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Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 

 

 
HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
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Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 
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Sewer Service 
Schedule of Rates 
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Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

Late Charges 

A charge of 1.5% per month times the unpaid balance will be added to the delinquent accounts. 

Returned Check Charge 

A returned check charge of twelve dollars ($12.00) per check will be due on all checks returned from 
the bank for insufficient funds. 

Disconnection/Reconnection 

If sewer Discontinuance of Service in accordance with Rule 7 is accomplished by physical 
disconnection, then the charge for reconnection after such disconnection by the Company shall be the 
total cost of disconnection and reconnection.  

Inspection Fee 

A fee of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) will be charged for inspection of a new service sewer and 
connection to the collecting sewer. 

New sewer collection main inspection costs will be the actual cost of full time Inspection. (See 
Rule  12) 

Re-Inspection Fee 

A fee of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be charged for any re-inspection of the new service sewer that is 
not the fault of the Company. 

Service Calls 

Service calls at any time other than during normal business hours for any reason, except disconnection 
for a ruptured Customer’s service, shall require a service charge of forty dollars ($40.00). 

New Service Connections 

New service connection to Collecting Sewer, if installed by the Company, will be the actual cost to 
the Company. 

+ 

+ 

+ 
+ 

+
+ 
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Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

    
 
 
Connection/Capacity Fee: 
 
A capacity fee is a charge employed to  assign to future customers the capital cost responsibility of 
backbone facilities, such as treatment facilities, lift stations, and major trunk sewers providing 
capacity that is available for and caused by future customers. 
 
All new customers shall pay a capacity fee of:   $1,500.00  

 
+ 
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Schedule of Service Charges 
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Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
 

. 
City of Hollister 
 
The Company will collect, on behalf of the City of Hollister, a future capacity fee of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000) on all new Customer service connection.  The Company is required, by contract, to 
pay one thousand dollars ($1,000) to the City of Hollister for each new Customer. 

 
+ 
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Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
 

 
Connection Charges: 
 
1.  Single family residence where collector sewer is provided by  $1,425.00 
 the Company, or  

 
 Where collector sewer is installed under an extension  $1,425.00 
 contract (rule 12), which provides for refunds, the greater  
 of the pro-rata amount in said contract plus $625.00, or  
 
 Where collector sewer was provided by the developer of the $625.00 
 subdivision. 
 

2.  Mobile homes upon a rental site in a mobile home park but $1,363.00 
 connected to a sewer provided by the Company, or 
 
 Mobile homes upon a rental site in a mobile home park but $1,363.00 
 connected to a sewer installed under an extension contract 
 (rule 12), which provides for refunds, the greater of the pro- 
 Rata amount in said contract plus $563.00, or 
 
          Mobile homes upon a rental site in a mobile home park $563.00 
 where park owner provides the collector sewers 
 
 If the Company’s collector sewer must be extended to the 
 mobile home park such extension shall be made under 
 provisions of Rule 12 
 

 
+ 
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3.  Multi-family apartments and condominiums where collector $1,300.00 
 sewer is provided by the Company, or 
 
 Where collector sewer was installed under an extension $1,300.00 
 contract (Rule 12), which provides for refunds, the 
 greater of the pro-rata amount in said contract plus 
 $500.00, or 
 
 Where collector sewer was  provided by the developer of $500.00 
 the subdivision 
 
4.  Commercial premise, a minimum per unit of, where $1,425.00 
 collector sewer if provided by the company, or 
 
 Where collector sewer was installed under an extension $1,425.00 
 contract (Rule 12), which provides for refunds, the 
 greater of the pro-rata amount in said contract plus 
 $625.00, or 
 
 Where collector sewer was provided by the developer of $625.00 
 the subdivision 
 
 Where the service is provided on an existing collector sewer to 
 the amount so calculated there shall be added the greater of $800.00 or the pro-rata amount 
 provided in an extension contract (Rule 12). 
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(1) A Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) charge shall be assessed to each Customer 

requesting a new sewer service connection in the area previously served by Maplewood Service 
Company. 

 
 Residential CIAC Charge: 
 
 Single Family Housing Unit - $300.00 per unit served. 
 
 Multi-Family Housing Unit and Mobile Homes within Mobile Home Parks - $240.00 per unit 
 served. 
 
 Commercial CIAC Charge: 
 
 The CIAC charge shall be one (1.00) dollar per gallon times the ultimate daily waste discharge 
 design capacity of a Customer’s facility.  If modifications are made or additional facilities are 
 constructed beyond the original ultimate design, an additional charge shall be due based upon the 
 amount of the increase in discharge capacity.  In no event shall any CIAC charge be less than 
 $300.00. 

 
 Note:  Garbage grinders are $1,500 additional. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
+ 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1ST REVISED SHEET NO. SC 4.2 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. SC 4.2 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Cole, Callaway, Pettis & Benton Counties 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
  HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

 
* 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. SC 5.1 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. SC 5.1 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Missouri Service Area 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
 

  HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
 
* 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. SC 5.2 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. SC 5.2 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Missouri Service Area 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

 
* 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. SC 6.1 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. SC 6.1 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Missouri Service Area 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

 
* 



P.S.C. MO. NO. 26  1st REVISED SHEET NO. SC 7.1 
  CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. SC 7.1 
   
Missouri-American Water Company FOR   Incline Village 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION  COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY 

 

* Indicates new rate or text 
+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE:   June 30, 2017 DATE EFFECTIVE:  July 30, 2017 
ISSUED BY:           Cheryl Norton, President 

 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 
 

 

Sewer Service  
Schedule of Service Charges 

 

 
Connection Charge: 
 
All new service connections shall pay an initial fee of $150 
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Connection Charge: 
 
All new service connections shall pay an initial fee of $150.00 
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Residential Connection Fee 
Tap Fee    $650.00 
The tap fee is based on the average of the Utility’s actual cost for materials and labor for standard 
residential connection plus road bores and other extraordinary cost. 
 
Contribution in Aid of Construction  $255.00 
 
Total Cost to Connect to Sewer  $905.00 
 
Commercial Connection Fee    Actual Cost 
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